analysed using simple percentage analysis and t-test analysis. 

Data Analyses and Results 

Table 1: Distribution of Respondents by sex 

Sex No. of Respondents % of Respondents 

MALE 194 50.65 

FEMALE 183 47.78 

Total 383 100 

Source: Researcher’s Computation (2023). 

Table 1 shows that one hundred ninety four (194) respondents representing 50.65% of the 

sample population were male while one hundred and eighty three (183) respondents 

representing 47.78% of the population were female. 

Table 2: Age Distribution 

Age No. of respondents % of Percentage 

20 – 25 106 27.67 

26 – 30 77 20.10 

31 – 35 56 14.62 

36 – 40 88 22.97 

41 – Above 56 14.62 

Total 383 100 

Source: Researcher’s Computation (2023). 

Table 2 shows that hundred and six (106) respondents representing 27.67% of the sample 

were between the age bracket of 20–25 years, seventy-seven (77) respondents each 

representing 20.10% were between the age bracket of 26–30 years, fifty-six of the 

respondents representing 14.62% were 17% were 31–35 years respectively, and eighty-eight

[...]

Table 3: Marital Status Distribution 

Status No. of Respondents % of Respondents 

Single 158 41.25 

Married  134 34.98 

Divorced  55 14.36 

Widow/Widowers 36 9.39 

Total  383 100 

Source: Researcher’s Computation (2023). 

Table 3 above shows that one hundred and fifty eight (158) respondents representing 41.25% of 

the sample were single, one hundred thirty four (134) respondents representing 34.98% of the 

sample were married, only fifty five  (55) respondents representing 14.36% of the sample were 

divorced as well as only thirty six (36) respondents representing 9.39% 

Table 4: Educational Qualification Distribution 

Qualification respondents No. of Respondents % of Respondents 

WAEC/NECO 162 42.29 

OND 101 26.37 

HND/BSC 53 13.83 

MSC 21 5.48 

PHD 46 12.01 

Total 383 100 

Source: Researcher’s Computation (2023). 

Table 4 shows that one hundred and sixty two (162) respondents representing 42.29% of the 

sample were WAEC/NECO holders, one hundred and one (101) respondents representing 

26.37% were OND/NCE certificate holders; fifty three (53) respondents representing 13.83% 

were holders of HND/BSC certificates holders, while twenty one (21) respondents representing 

5.48% were MSC certificate holders and only forty six (46) respondents representing 12.01%